
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

VALUE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

14 February 2013 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Ted Eden 
Billy Taylor 
Damian White 
 

Ray Morgon (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Ower 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 February 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 22 November 

2012 and 17 January 2013 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PRESENTATION ON INSURANCE CLAIMS  
 
 The Committee to receive a presentation on how Insurance claims are administered. 

 

6 STREETCARE SERVICES ENQUIRY ON CRM (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 The Committee will receive a table of Streetcare Services enquiry recorded on CRM. 

 
 

7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 - QUARTER 2 (Pages 13 - 36) 
 
 Report Attached 

 

8 MEMBER UPDATE (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 Update report attached 

 

9 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 February 2013 


[...]
ees : Damage – Branch lying on footway or verge 2 5 1 2 4 5 11 30

Trees : Damage – Broken branch hanging off 7 10 3 4 2 2 5 33

Trees : Damage – Diseased or Dead 10 10 16 13 18 8 4 79

Trees : Damage – Fallen Tree 13 3 1 3 10 3 33

Trees : Other 4 1 5

Trees : Overhanging 6 3 8 10 5 1 33

Trees : Pruning 50 59 53 37 35 27 9 270

Trees : Pruning – Growth at Base of Tree (Feathering) 30 41 26 20 10 8 2 137

Trees : Pruning – Low Branches 21 21 8 13 6 3 2 74

Trees : Pruning – Overhead Cables being Damaged 4 4 3 4 6 5 2 28

Trees : Pruning – Sight Line Problem 7 6 5 3 1 1 23

Trees : Pruning – Street Light Covered by Branches 2 2 4 5 4 17

Trees : Removal – Stump 3 1 1 5

Trees : Removal – Tree 6 15 8 11 8 9 5 62

Trees : Removal – Tree Stake 1 1 1 1 2 6

Trees : Staking and Tying 7 1 3 1 2 1 15

Trees : Tree is Leaning Over 6 4 4 2 3 3 22

Trees: Emergency Call Out 7 2 2 3 14

Waste: Assisted Collection 20 15 21 15 11 17 8 107

Waste: Call Back 69 113 127 106 114 92 69 690

Waste: Clinical Request 122 129 142 149 171 157 116 986

Waste: Collection Day Enquiry 2 2 44 82 209 46 385

Waste: Missed Collection 424 527 449 385 363 297 337 2782

Waste: Nuisance Vehicle 17 48 34 34 49 41 34 257

Waste: Restricted Waste 51 76 71 39 51 71 36 395

Waste: Spillage 5 12 5 6 14 11 12 65

Waste: Trade Waste Sack Sale 50 70 59 61 72 67 42 421

Grand Total 2598 3323 2864 2530 3016 3349 2242 19922

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

VALUE 
OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 
14 February 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report 2012/13 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye 
 
01708 433079 

Policy context: 
 
 

Living Ambitions Goals  -  Quarterly 
performance information as requested by 
Members 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report sets out the performance of the Council’s corporate performance 
Indicators for the second quarter (July-September 2012). 
 
In 2012/13 all of the Council’s Corporate Performance Indicators will be reported to 
Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This report sets out the performance of 
the Council’s Corporate Performance Indicators for the first quarter (April-June) of 
2012 against the five Living Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Environment 

• Learning 

• Towns and Communities 

• Individuals 

• Value 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
Members are requested to review the performance information shown and raise 
any matters of concern at the Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
That Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

Page 14



 
 

CABINET 
23 January 2013 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Corporate Performance Report 2012/13 – 
Quarter 2 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Michael White 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Claire Thompson, Corporate Policy & 
Community Manager, 
claire.thompson@havering.gov.uk 
01708 431003 

Policy context: 
 

The report sets out the Council’s 
performance against the Corporate 
Performance Indicators for Quarter 2 of 
2012/13. 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  It is expected that 
the delivery of targets will be achieved 
within existing resources. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Cabinet following the end of 
each quarter. 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

Page 15



Cabinet, 23 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for the second quarter (July-September 2012), against the five Living 
Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Environment 

• Learning 

• Towns and Communities 

• Individuals 

• Value 
 
Of the 68 Corporate Performance Indicators, 40 are able to be measured quarterly.  
The remaining indicators are collected on an annual or bi-annual basis only. 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red). The variance for the ‘RAG’ rating is: 
 

• Red = more than 5% off the Quarter Target 

• Amber = up to 5% off the Quarter Target 

• Green = on or above the Quarter Target 
 
Where performance is more than 5% off the Quarter Target and the RAG rating is 
‘red’, a ‘Corrective Action’ box has been included in the report. This highlights what 
action the Council is taking to address poor performance where appropriate. 
 
Also included for indicators measured quarterly is a Direction of Travel (DoT) 
column which compares performance in Quarter 2 2012/13 with performance in 
Quarter 2 2011/12. A green arrow symbol (����) signifies performance is better than 
Quarter 2 2011/12 and a red arrow symbol (����) signifies performance is worse than 
Quarter 2 2011/12. 
 
Of the 40 indicators measured quarterly, 37 have been given a RAG status in 
Quarter 2. For three indicators a RAG status is not applicable this quarter. In 
summary 21 indicators (57%) are rated as ‘green’, 4 indicators (11%) are rated as 
‘amber’ and 12 indicators (32%) are rated as ‘red’. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

Members are asked to review the contents of the report and note its content. 
 
 
 

Page 16



Cabinet, 23 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
Summary of indicators rated as ‘red’ 
 
Environment 
 

Indicator 
Quarter 2  
Target 

Quarter 2 
Performa
[...]
t payments for older people. The Service is working hard to 
help people make best use of the money they receive to purchase their own care services and to increase 
the proportion of people who use Personal Budgets. 

 
Value 
 

Indicator 
Quarter 2  
Target 

Quarter 2 
Performance  

DOT 

Sickness absence rate per annum per employee 
(days)  

7.6 days 8.1 days ����    

Work is currently taking place to identify why sickness absence has increased over the last year and this 
has been made a corporate priority. Once any issues or trends have been identified, actions will be put 
into place to address these.     

Speed of processing changes in circumstances of 
HB/CTB claimants (days)  

12 days 26.07 days ���� 

Speed of processing new HB/CTB claims (days) 
(NEW)  

19 days 32.74 days ���� 

The indicators relating the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit are recession related. There has 
been an increase in the numbers of people claiming housing and council tax benefit and needing to be 
assessed for those benefits because of changes in their circumstances. This increase has put substantial 
pressure on the staff processing these claims and some additional resources have been brought in to 
clear a backlog that has developed. Given the upturn in demand/activity it is anticipated that, despite the 
additional resources, performance will not substantially improve until Quarter 3. A review of overall 
demand is being undertaken as this upturn has had knock- on effects on the customer services function 
while it is continuing to implement the new customer services processes.   

% of Member/MP enquiries completed within 10 
days  

90% 83.60% ���� 

Page 18



Cabinet, 23 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

Indicator 
Quarter 2  
Target 

Quarter 2 
Performance  

DOT 

% of corporate complaints completed within 10 
days 

90% 78.7% ���� 

A large proportion of Member/MP enquiries and corporate complaints are related to Housing as a result of 
the benefit reforms, rather than an enquiry about the service. The CRM system is being developed to 
record Member/MP correspondence and the new system has the facility of email chasers to remind staff 
of the service level agreement target of 10 working days. 

 
The Corporate Performance Report 2012/13 – Quarter 2 is attached as Appendix 
1. 

 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

 

Reasons for the decision: To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly update 
on the Council’s performance against the Corporate Performance Indicators. 
 
Other options considered: N/A 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
Adverse performance for some Corporate Performance Indicators may have 
financial implications for the Council. Whilst it is expected that targets will be 
delivered within existing resources, officers regularly review the level and 
prioritisation of resources required to achieve the targets agreed by Cabinet at the 
start of the year. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered 
best practice to regularly review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no specific Human Resources implications. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Cabinet, 23 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The following Indicators potentially have equality and social implications if 
performance does not improve: 
 

• (CY2)- % of placements lasting at least 2 years 

• (CY13) - % of child protection plans lasting more than 24 months 

• ((ex) NI131/2C (i))- Overall number of delayed transfers of care from 
hospital per 100,000 population 

• ((ex) NI13/2C(ii)) – Number of delayed transfers of care from hospital 
attributable to Adult Social Care and health per 100,000 

• (CS4)- Speed of processing changes in circumstances of HB/CTB claimants 

• (CS3)- Speed of processing new HB/CTB claims 
 
The commentary for each indicator provides further detail on steps that will be 
taken to improve performance.  

 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

The Corporate Plan is available on the Living Ambition page on the Havering 
Council website at: http://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Campaigns/living-ambition-
our-20-year-vision.aspx 
 

Page 20



 

 1

Appendix 1: Corporate Performance Report 2012/13 – Quarter 2 
23

rd
 January 2013 

 

Key 

Direction of Travel (DoT) RAG Rating 

���� 
Performance is better than Q2 2011/12 Red More than of 5% off the Quarter Target  

���� 
Performance is worse than Q2 2011/12 Amber Up to 5% off the Quarter Target 

� 
Performance is the same as Q2 2011/12 Green On or within the Quarter Target 

 
Corporate Plan Performance Indicator     

  

Environment - to ensure a clean, safe and green borough 
 

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13 

Q2  

Target 

2012/13  

Q2 
Performance 

2011/12  

Q2 
Performance 

DoT Comments Service 

SC18 
Total number of fly tip 

incidents  

Smaller 

is 

Better 

2,704 1,554 1,645 1,568 ���� 

Performance is worse than target and 

also worse than Quarter 2 2011/12.  

This indicator fluctuates due to 

seasonal variance- in the Summer 

when the weather is brighter more 

people clear out homes and garages.  

Streetcare 

Corrective Action 

Performance is expected to improve in 

Quarter 3.  In addition, the 

Environment Agency has recently 

clarified the definition of what 

constitutes a fly tip and some of the 

incidents that we have been recording 

as fly tips may be reclassified. In light 

of the change in definition, officers are 

working to identify these incidents; we 

will then recalculate the numbers back 

to April 2012. Therefore, no further 

corrective action is required at this 

stage.   

P
age 21



 

 2

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13 

Q2  

Target 

2012/13  

Q2 

Performance 

2011/12  

Q2 

Performance 

DoT Comments Service 

(ex) 

NI191 

Residual ho
[...]
 early 

2009. The Council and its partners aim 

to reach a target of 35.00 per 1000 

population by 2013 and we remain on 

track to deliver this target. 

Children and Young 

People 

 

 

Value - to deliver high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax 
 

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13 

Q2  

Target 

2012/13 

 Q2 
Performance 

2011/12  

Q2 
Performance 

DoT Comments Service 

CI1 

Sickness absence rate per 

annum per employee (days) 

(LAPS indicator)  

Smaller 

is Better 
7.6 days 7.6 days 8.1 days 7.35 days ���� 

In Quarter 2, Operational HR carried 

out a review of the sickness absence 

data which found that there were 

technical and managerial issues which 

may be impacting on the levels of 

reported sickness, particularly long 

term sickness. Following a review, 

some misreporting was identified and 

consequently managers were asked to 

Internal Shared 

Services 

P
age 32



 

 13

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13 

Q2  

Target 

2012/13 

 Q2 

Performance 

2011/12  

Q2 

Performance 

DoT Comments Service 

rectify this. The reporting system has 

also now been updated to ensure that 

staff who have left the organisation are 

excluded from on-going sickness data.  

Corrective Action 

Now that the data has been cleansed, 

there is a need to focus analysis on why 

sickness absence has increased over 

the last year. It is important to identify 

what is causing this trend and the 

actions that need to be put into place 

to address this.  

CS4 

Speed of processing 

changes in circumstances of 

HB/CTB claimants (days) 

(LAPS indicator)  

Smaller 

is Better 
12 days 12 days 26.07 days 14.22 days ���� 

The current economic climate and 

changes to the way the DWP notifies 

the Council of new HB/CTB claims and 

changing circumstances has resulted in 

increased volumes, which combined 

with a reduction in Government 

funding has made it difficult to achieve 

the target. In addition, the number of 

people applying for benefits has risen 

substantially with the introduction of a 

new electronic claim form. 

Customer Services 

Corrective Action 

At the end of Quarter 2, additional 

resources were secured to clear the 

backlog of claims. Performance should 

therefore improve in Quarter 3. No 

additional corrective action is required.  

CS3 

Speed of processing new 

HB/CTB claims (days) (NEW) 

(LAPS indicator)  

Smaller 

is Better 
19 days 19 days 32.74 days 22.58 days ���� 

The current economic climate and 

changes to the way the DWP notifies 

the Council of new HB/CTB claims and 

changing circumstances has resulted in 

increased volumes, which combined 

with a reduction in Government 

funding has made it difficult to achieve 

the target. In addition, the number of 

Customer Services 

P
age 33



 

 14

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13 

Q2  

Target 

2012/13 

 Q2 

Performance 

2011/12  

Q2 

Performance 

DoT Comments Service 

people applying for benefits has risen 

substantially with the introduction of a 

new electronic claim form. 

Corrective Action 

At the end of Quarter 2, additional 

resources were secured to clear the 

backlog of claims. Performance should 

therefore improve in Quarter 3. No 

additional corrective action is required. 

CS10 
% of Member/MP enquiries 

completed within 10 days 

Bigger is 

Better 
90% 90% 83.60% 83.47% ���� 

Performance is worse than target this 

quarter. However, there has been a 

marginal improvement compared to 

Quarter 2 2011/12.  

Customer Services 

Corrective Action 

The CRM system is being developed to 

record Member/MP correspondence 

and implementation is planned for 

October. The new system has the 

facility of email chasers to remind staff 

of the service level agreement target of 

10 working days.  

CS7 
 % of corporate complaints 

completed within 10 days  

Bigger is 

Better 
90% 90% 78.7% 65.35% ���� 

Performance is worse than target this 

quarter. However, performance has 

improved since Quarter 2 2011/12 and 

Quarter 1 2012/13.  

Customer Services 

Corrective Action 

The CRM system is being developed to 

record corporate complaints and 

implementation is planned for October. 

The new system has the facility of email 

chasers to remind staff of the service 

level agreement target of 10 working 

days.  

CS1 
% of council tax collected 

(LAPS indicator)  

Bigger is 

Better 
97% 54.75% 58.14% 58.42% ���� 

Performance is better than target this 

quarter, although slightly worse than 

Quarter 1 2011/12.  

Customer Services 

(ex) % Avoidable Contact Smaller 8% 8% 4.75% 6.20% ���� Avoidable contact is defined as contact Customer Services 

P
age 34



 

 15

Ref. Indicator Value 

2012/13 

Annual 

Target 

2012/13 

Q2  

Target 

2012/13 

 Q2 

Performance 

2011/12  

Q2 

Performance 

DoT Comments Service 

NI014 is Better that adds no value for the customer, is 

duplicative or is caused by failures in 

the Council’s business processes, e.g. 

when we fail to provide our customers 

with the right and/or appropriate 

information first time around causing 

the customer to contact us again. 

 

Performance remains better than 

target this quarter and is also better 

than Quarter 2 2011/12.  

Cs21 
% Customer Satisfaction 

with the call centre 

Bigger is 

Better 
80% 80% 85.36% New PI NA 

Ensuring customer satisfaction is a high 

priority for the Council. Performance is 

better than target in Quarter 2. This is a 

new indicator for 2012/13, therefore 

no DoT has been provided.  

Customer Services 

ISS10 

% of suppliers paid within 

30 days of receipt, by 

Transactional Team, by 

invoice 

Bigger is 

Better 
97% 97% 98% NA NA 

The team consistently meet this target 

and are aware of its importance.  To 

maintain this standard we are reliant 

on services promptly complying with 

corporate processes.  

Internal Shared 

Services 

 

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Value OSC – Member Enquiry Update   

 

 
 
Member Update paper - Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
On 4 December 2012, Councillor Morgon requested the following items to be placed on 
the agenda. Updates concerning each item are shown below. 

 
 
1. The statistics that are held on CRM for each service. 
 
A statistic table with data is attached. 
 
2. A step by step guide or flowchart on how the system is used from an enquiry being 
received until the task is completed. 
 
The Committee has now received a presentation from the Head of Customer Services on 
a step by step guide that was specific to Streetcare Services. 
 
3. The last 6 months statistics on StreetCare enquiries held on the system. 
  
Agenda item 6 refers. 
 
4. Can the Committee also have a list of all performance indicators that are now kept by 
the council, together with all statistical data that is provided to CMT for each service? 
 
The attached corporate report (agenda item 7) is the only performance information 
produced for Members and senior management and contains a great deal of information 
that the Committee may wish to scrutinise.  
 
Members may also wish to note that services may well look at other management data 
but this is at a very service specific level, that would not necessarily warrant targets being 
set against the data and is not  
co-ordinated corporately.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Service  2012 June July August September October November December Grand Total

Adults Complaints 7 1 8

Air Quality 15 4 3 4 26

Animal Advice 5 4 3 1 13

Birth Registration 154 154

Birth Re-registration 29 29

Ceremony Bookings 36 36

Citizenship Ceremony 1 79 80

Comment 1 1 1 3

Comments 4 1 5

Commercial Health and Safety Accidents 1 1 2

Commercial Health and Safety Complaint 9 12 4 25

Complaints - Attitude of Staff 1 1

Compliment 17 39 15 71

Compliments 21 22 30 28 24 18 3 146

Contaminated Land 21 15 4 40

Copy Certificate 159 159

Corporate Complaint 16 81 84 76 257

Corporate Complaints 91 121 83 78 35 4 4 416

Correction 9 9

Data Protection 1 4 5

Death Registration 235 235

Dust 19 1 20

Environmental Advice 5 7 6 2 20

Filthy and Verminous Properties 11 11 9 3 34

Food Business Advice And Registration 12 14 19 11 56

Food Safety Enquiry 29 13 31 22 95

Found Dog 7 19 16 11 53

Freedom of Information 17 92 107 58 274

Infectious Diseases Non-Food 8 6 3 17

Langtons Room Hire and Bookings 1 21 22

Licensing Advice and Complaints 3 1 4

Licensing Amendments 1 1

Licensing Application Form 1 1 2 4

Licensing Closures or Surrenders 1 1

Licensing Renewals 3 3

Light pollution 5 1 4 2 12

Lost Dog 4 6 17 5 32

Members/MP Correspondence 7 265 355 263 890

Nationality Checking Service 2 42 44

Noise and Vibration 18 87 40 37 182

Notice of Marriage and Civil Partnership 2 92 94

Odour 18 9 15 4 46

Parking - Penalty Charge Notice 8 2 1 3 14

Parking Permit - Business 5 5 25 14 12 16 1 78

Parking Permit - Cancellations 4 13 11 6 14 6 7 61

Parking Permit - Carer 2 1 7 3 13

Parking Permit - Health and Homecare 45 125 67 81 108 78 29 533

Parking Permit - Resident 401 432 454 451 488 465 287 2978

Parking Permit - Visitor 300 382 389 381 438 388 324 2602

Parking Permit - Voucher 1 4 1 6

Parking Services: Special Events 20 20

Pests 19 12 11 12 54

Private Sector Housing and HMO 43 33 40 37 153

Registrars Department - Frequently Asked Questions 78 78

Revenue - Council Tax - Discounts and Exemptions 1 1

Section 61 2 2

Smoke 15 16 22 7 60

Trading Standards Enquiry 42 3 6 51

Water 4 3 1 8

Grand Total 900 1104 1067 1409 1858 1829 2169 10336

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	130117 Sp meeting minutes

	6 STREETCARE SERVICES ENQUIRY ON CRM
	7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 - QUARTER 2
	Q2 Performance Report
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

VALUE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

14 February 2013 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Robby Misir (Chairman), Ray Morgon (Vice-Chair), Ron Ower and 
Damian White 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ted Eden and Councillor Billy 
Taylor 
 
 
 
23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2012 
and 17 January 2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

24 PRESENTATION ON INSURANCE CLAIMS  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Internal Audit & Corporate Risk 
Manager and Insurance & Risk Manager provided an overview on the work 
of the Council’s Insurance Team. 
 
The Committee was informed that the council arranged a large portfolio of 
insurance covers protecting council assets and staff including property 
insurance (buildings and contents), motor, liability and other risks. The 
Council opted to self-fund a large deductible in respect of the major risk 
areas which was financially advantageous and provided greater control and 
incentive to improve losses. It could be viewed on the basis of a very large 
excess and claims within which were met by the insurance fund. Payments 
from the fund were made in accordance with the policy terms and 
conditions. 
 
The Committee was provided with a breakdown of the type and nature of 
claims arising from incidents during the period 1January 2008 to 31 
December 2012 and the total cost associated with these indicated between 
that for the period 1 January 2008 to 31 December 2012. 
 
 

Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

No of      



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 
February 2013 

 

2M 

 

claims 
submitted 

157 228 329 257 121 

No of 
Claims paid 

 
33 

 
26 

 
39 
 

 
19 

 
1 

Cost * of 
claims £ 
 

 
420,060 

 
292,153 

 
378,323 

 
40,727 

 
1,755 
 

Closed 
claims 

 
149 

 
209 

 
300 

 
201 

 
6 

Closed 
claims 

repudiated 

 
118 

 
186 

 
263 

 
185 

 
5 

 
 
 
Members gathered that, claims made against the council were investigated 
by the Insurance Team within the various legal protocols and timescales 
that apply. The council’s insurers provided a claims handling service for 
claims within the deductible which for public liability and employers liability 
claims currently stood at £156,331 but liability decisions were made in 
conjunction with the insurance team to prescribed limits of authority and in 
close liaison with the department concerned. 
 
That the largest proportion of public liability claims arose from the council’s 
non delegable duty as a highway authority, these included accidents on the 
highway and highway tree related claims.  
 
The overall figures showed a reducing trend in the number of claims and it 
needed to be highlighted that the 2010 figures reflect a year with two 
periods of poor winter weather which had a detrimental effect on highway 
condition and the weather itself could prevent prompt and effective repairs 
being carried out. 
 
The highway tree claim numbers had steadied largely due to the wet 
summers experienced. Members were informed that low rain fall and hot 
summers increased the number of tree related claims. 
Also that liability claims are long tailed in nature and as highway claims are 
registered on a claim occurring basis the full picture for any one policy year 
did not emerge fully probably for three years. However for highway tree 
claims that were registered on a claims made basis, the number of claims 
recorded would not increase significantly and bear better comparison. 
 
Claims arising from incidents on the highway generally range from a 
damaged tyre on a pothole to a personal injury claim for someone tripping 
on the highway with varying degrees of injury. 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 
February 2013 

 

3M 

 

 
2010 figures reflected a year with two periods of poor winter weather which 
had a detrimental effect on highway condition and the weather itself can 
prevent prompt and effective repairs being carried out. This also included a 
rare high value injury claim settlement 
 
2009 figures reflected a severe winter period suffered that year. 
 
Under the Highways Act the council is afforded a defence to claims as long 
as the service can demonstrate that it had reasonable systems of 
maintenance and inspection in place and that these were adhered to and 
where it can be demonstrated that the council had done all that was 
reasonable and the Council could not be held to be legally liable for an 
accident a claim would be defended to court.  
 
Havering had a very good success record of defending cases that were 
litigated, either judgement being entered in its favour at trial of cases being 
discontinued before trial and costs recovered. 
 
All claims were considered on their own merits considering the legal liability 
issue. Even in the case of a small claim i.e. £250 vehicle pothole damage if 
the council had a robust defence such a claim would be defended to court 
and whilst in such circumstances the Council may not recover its costs it 
sends a strong message to claimants and solicitors that the council would 
always take a robust but fair line when considering legal liability issues. This 
had notably given LBH a reputation of being no easy touch as the service 
had heard from local solicitors who agree they would not chance their arm 
on a weak case, knowing that the council would take a consistently robust 
approach. 
 
The Committee was informed that team face the following future challenges: 
 

 That the Ministry of Justice (MOJ) was due to be implemented later 
this year which was to severely reduce the time in which the team 
had to deal with a liability claim from 90 days to 40 days. This meant 
there would be increased pressure on staff and resources to comply 
with. 

 

 Other changes in the MOJ reforms aimed to reduce the highly 
disproportionate costs of third party solicitors, allowing a fixed rate 
where claims up to £25k were dealt with within the parameters of the 
claims portal which was to be introduced and also removed the right 
for a solicitor to receive success fees which can double the base 
legal costs and under current protocols routinely outweigh the 
damages many times. They would also no longer be able to recover 
the ATE insurance premium.  
 

 There were also proposals to allow solicitors to receive a success fee 
from the claimant’s damages and in order to offset this, there would 
be an automatic rise in damages of 10%.  



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 
February 2013 

 

4M 

 

 

 Also where claims were successfully defended to court, the council 
would no longer be able to recover costs but the potential saving 
outlined above more than made up for this as the council’s costs 
were only ever a fraction of claimant’s costs. 

 
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 
 
 

25 STREETCARE SERVICES ENQUIRY ON CRM  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Head of Streetcare attended the 
meeting to respond to Members enquiries on the Streetcare service’s 
performances.  
 
The Committee was informed that every complaint logged on CRM for the 
service was allocated to the relevant section of Streetcare to investigate and 
that the head of service was able to keep track of every log. 
 
In response to monitoring of Streetcare CRM issues, Members were 
informed that the relevant senior officer monitored the complaint and that 
the Head of service also kept track of every activity. 
 
In response to what step does Streetcare take on receipt of service request/ 
CRM compliant. The Committee was informed that once the Area Liaison 
Officer (ALO) picked a job, a visit was arranged to assess the complaint 
area. Following the inspection the ALO would update the case and arrange 
for the repairs to be carried out. At this stage the CRM case would be 
closed. In order to monitor the repair job, a case file was opened on an 
Highways IT system which currently lacked the facility to auto respond to 
the complainant with an update of the job. The Committee was informed 
that the current Highways IT system of keeping efficient track of jobs but IT 
were looking at building one in to the system. 
 
The Committee was satisfied with the responses of the Head of Streetcare.  
 
 

26 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 - QUARTER 2  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’s performance 
against the Living Ambition Goal for the second quarter (July-September 
2012).  
The report before the Committee identified where the Council was 
performing well in (Green) and not so well in (Amber and Red). The 
following variance for the ‘RAG’ rating was: 
 
• Red = more than 5% off the Quarter Target 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 
February 2013 

 

5M 

 

• Amber = up to 5% off the Quarter Target 
• Green = on or above the Quarter Target 
 
Where performance was more than 5% off the Quarter Target and the RAG 
rating was ‘red’, a ‘Corrective Action’ box had been included in the report. 
 
This highlighted what action the Council was taking to address poor 
performance where appropriate. 
 
The Committee considered the following Value specific performance 
indicators: 
 

 Sickness absence rate per annum per employee (days) 
That work was currently taking place to identify why sickness absence had 
increased over the last year and this had been made a corporate priority. 
Once any issues or trends had been identified, actions would be put into 
place to address these. 
 

 Speed of processing changes in circumstances of HB/CTB claimants 
(days) 

 Speed of processing new HB/CTB claims (days) (NEW) 
 
These indicators related to the Housing and Council Tax Benefit that were 
recession related. There had been an increase in the numbers of people 
claiming housing and council tax benefit which needed to be assessed 
because of changes in their circumstances. This increase had put 
substantial pressure on the staff processing these claims and some 
additional resources had been brought in to clear a backlog that had 
developed. Given the upturn in demand/activity it was anticipated that, 
despite the additional resources, performance would not substantially 
improve until Quarter 3. A review of overall demand was being undertaken 
as this upturn had had knock- on effects on the customer services function 
while it was continuing to implement the new customer services processes.   
 

 % of Member/MP enquiries completed within 10 days 
 

 % of corporate complaints completed within 10 days 
 
The Corporate Policy & Community Manager informed the Committee that a  
large proportion of Member/MP enquiries and corporate complaints were 
related to Housing as a result of the benefit reforms, rather than an enquiry 
about the service. The CRM system is being developed to record 
Member/MP correspondence and the new system has the facility of email 
chasers to remind staff of the service level agreement target of 10 working 
days. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14 
February 2013 

 

6M 

 

 
27 MEMBER UPDATE  

 
The Committee noted the following update information all of which was in 
response to a Member enquiry. This included statistics that are held on 
CRM for each Council service and a step by step guide and presentation by 
the Head of service on how the system was used from an enquiry being first 
received until the task was completed. 
 
Additionally, data was presented on the last 6 months statistics on 
StreetCare enquiries held on the system and it was clarified by officers that 
the performance information at the meeting was the only such information 
produced for Members and senior management that was sufficiently 
detailed for Members to scrutinise effectively.  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


